connecting Jacmel-Bainet, Bainet–Port-au-Prince, and Jacmel–Port-au-Prince have been cut 

off since Hurricane Melissa. 

10. In the Nippes Department, the communes of Petite-Rivière de Nippes, Miragoâne, and 

Paillant were severely hit by Hurricane Melissa. At least one hundred and eight (108) 

families recorded by RNDDH lost everything they owned. For some, their homes and gardens 

were flooded, while others saw their roofs ripped off by the winds, exposing their belongings 

to the rain and destroying them. Among the heads of these affected families are many elderly

[...]

Sociale (FAES), the Programme d’Identification Nationale (PIN), and the Direction 

de la Protection Civile (DPC) traveled to Petit-Goâve just hours after the hurricane to 

assess the situation. RNDDH learned that the Haitian government intended to grant the 

modest sum of two hundred fifty thousand (250,000) gourdes to families who lost loved ones 

and to cover funeral expenses for the victims. 

IV. Comments and Recommendations 

15. During Hurricane Melissa, forty-three (43) people lost their lives, including twenty-five 

(25) in the single commune of Petit-Goâve.

[...]

learned that the alert was not disseminated uniformly or simultaneously in all vulnerable 

communities. As a result, many victims were caught by surprise and had no opportunity to 

react. 

22. RNDDH further learned that, following this avoidable disaster, state authorities plan to 

provide two hundred fifty thousand (250,000) gourdes to families of the deceased and to cover 

funeral costs. On this point, RNDDH reminds the Haitian State that human life has no price, 

and the State cannot decide arbitrarily when one life is worth more than another. RNDDH 

recalls that after the armed attack carried out by gang members on December 24, 2024,